Cost of borrowings .....  (87) (54) 61.1%

Interest on loans and short term deposits .....  85 54 57.4%

Other gains and (losses) on net

indebtedness ..... 
40 7

471.4%

Cost of discounting provisions .....  23 8 187.5%

Result from equity investments measured at

fair value ..... 
- 0

Financial results .....  61 15 306.7%

The cost of borrowings reflects interest paid on external financial debt as well as on intercompany cash

pooling arrangements and loans with entities that will be transferred to SpecialtyCo.  Similarly, interest

on loans includes interest earned on loans to entities that will be transferred to SpecialtyCo.  All of these

arrangements will be terminated prior to the Partial Demerger.  See Section 8.8, “Target Capital

Structure.”

7.4.3.6 Pro Forma Income Taxes

Pro forma income taxes increased from EUR 95 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 to EUR

244 million for the year ended December 31, 2022, mainly due to higher earnings.

7.4.3.7 Pro Forma Profit (loss) for the year

Pro forma profit for the year increased from EUR 350 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 to

EUR 910 million for the year ended December 31, 2022.

78

Pro forma profit attributable to non-controlling interests totaled EUR 33 million for the year ended

December 31, 2021 to EUR 14 million for the year ended December 31, 2022.  Pro forma profit

attributable to shareholders totaled EUR 317 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 to EUR 896

million for the year ended December 31, 2022.

7.5 Reconciliation of Alternative Performance Measures for Years Ending December 31,

2022 and 2021.

The following table presents a reconciliation of pro forma Underlying EBIT and Underlying EBITDA

to EBIT for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Pro Forma Year ended December 31,

(in EUR million) 2022 2021

EBIT .....  1,091 425

Results from portfolio management and major restructuring .....  (14) 97

Results from legacy remediation and major litigation .....  101 51

Amortization of intangible assets resulting from Purchase Price

Allocation ..... 

8 12

Gains on CO₂ hedge management .....  (322) -

Corporate costs allocation4 .....  71 68

Underlying EBIT .....  935 653

Depreciation and amortization (other than amounts reflected above) .....  321 309

Underlying EBITDA .....  1,257 961

Results from portfolio management and major restructuring represented a charge of EUR 97 million in

2021 and income of EUR 14 million in 2022.  In 2022, the net income of EUR 14 million was the result

of net impairment reversal for EUR 28 million and EUR 12 million of restructuring costs mainly related

to the rationalization of the EssentialCo industrial footprint.  The EUR 28 million net impact of the

reversal of certain impairments resulting primarily from the improved performance of some Special

Chem assets (Fluorine Europe, impairments recorded in 2020), partially offset by impairment losses of

[…]

Interest on loans and short term deposits .....  54 109 (50.5)%

Other gains and (losses) on net

indebtedness ..... 
7 3

133.3%

Cost of discounting provisions .....  8 (41) NS

Result from equity investments measured at

fair value ..... 
0 -

Financial results .....  15 7 114.3%

The cost of borrowings reflects interest paid on external financial debt as well as on intercompany cash

pooling arrangements and loans with entities that will be transferred to SpecialtyCo.  Similarly, interest

on loans includes interest earned on loans to entities that will be transferred to SpecialtyCo.  All of these

arrangements will be terminated prior to the Partial Demerger.  See Section 8.8, “Target Capital

Structure.”

7.6.3.7 Pro Forma Income Taxes

Pro forma income taxes increased from EUR 59 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 to EUR

95 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, due to higher taxable profits in countries with high

effective tax rates.

7.6.3.8 Pro Forma Profit (loss) for the year

Pro forma profit for the year increased from EUR 258 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 to

EUR 350 million for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Pro forma profit attributable to non-controlling interests totaled EUR 29 million for the year ended

December 31, 2020 and EUR 33 million for the year ended December 31, 2021.  Pro forma profit

attributable to shareholders totaled EUR 228 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 and EUR

317 million for the year ended December 31, 2021.

85

7.7 Reconciliation of Alternative Performance Measures for Years Ending December 31,

2021 and 2020

The following table presents a reconciliation of pro forma Underlying EBIT and Underlying EBITDA

to EBIT for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Pro Forma Year ended December 31,

(in EUR million) 2021 2020

EBIT .....  425 147

Results from portfolio management and major restructuring .....  97 294

Results from legacy remediation and major litigation .....  51 (6)

Amortization of intangible assets resulting from Purchase Price Allocation  12 13

Corporate costs allocation6 .....  68 71

Underlying EBIT .....  653 517

Depreciation and amortization (other than amounts reflected above) .....  309 359

Underlying EBITDA .....  961 876

Results from portfolio management and major restructuring represented a charge of EUR 97 million in

2021 and a charge of EUR 294 million in 2020.  The 2020 charge is composed of the separation costs

relating to the Partial Demerger, considered in the pro forma as incurred in the period (EUR 104

million), impairment of assets in several production sites, mainly in the Special Chem global business

unit (Fluor Gas), impacted by the Covid-19 crisis, and restructuring costs related to the initiatives that

followed the launching of the G.R.O.W. strategy.

Results from legacy remediation and major litigations represented a charge of EUR 51 million in 2021

[…]

structure that EssentialCo would have had if it had already been separated from Solvay and these

transactions had taken place on December 31, 2022.  EssentialCo’s capital structure after the Partial

Demerger will vary, potentially significantly, from that illustrated in the table as a result of, among

other things, ordinary course variations in cash inflows and outflows (including operating cash flow and

capital expenditures), whether the liability management transactions are fully successful and the costs

of carrying out those transactions (which are not reflected in the table), the amount of new financing

(after costs) obtained by Solvay and the purchase price (after costs) of Solvay’s hybrid bonds.

Investors should read this table together with the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information as well

as Sections 7 (“Operating and Financial Review”) and 8 (“Capital Resources”) of this Information

Document.

89

(in EUR million)

As of

December

31, 2022

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

As of

December

31, 2022 Pro

Forma

Financial

Information,

as adjusted

(Unaudited)

External financial debt
EUR Senior Notes 20271 497 (497) 0

EUR Senior Notes 20292 597 (597) 0

Other borrowings from third parties 103 0 103

Third party margin calls received by Solvay Energy3 279  0 279

New Solvay financing  1,850 1,850

Total external financial debt 1,476 756 2,232

Perpetual hybrid bonds4 1,800 (1,800) 0

Total external underlying financial debt (external financial debt

plus Perpetual hybrid bonds) (a)
3,276 (1,044) 2,232

Financial assets and debts owed by or to SpecialtyCo

Non-current loans to SpecialtyCo (773) 773 0

Current financial instruments - Internal bank accounts with

SpecialtyCo
(1,975) 1,975 0

Current loans to SpecialtyCo (1,954) 1,954 0

Non-current borrowings from SpecialtyCo 54 (54) 0

Current borrowings and internal bank accounts liabilities with

SpecialtyCo
1,699 (1,699) 0

Net financial assets and debt owed by or to SpecialtyCo (b) (2,949) 2,949 0

Lease debt (c) 308 0 308

Other financial instruments (current and non-current) (d) (171)   (171)

Cash and cash equivalents5 (e) (687) 0 (687)

Underlying net financial debt (f = a + b + c + d +e) (223) 1,905 1,682

Total Business Equity (excluding perpetual hybrid bond) 5,708 (3,705) 2,003

(1)  EUR 500 million principal amount of Senior Notes due December 2027 issued by Solvay, for which bondholder

consent will be sought for the substitution of SpecialtyCo as obligor, subject to the completion of the Partial Demerger.

(2)  EUR 600 million principal amount of Senior Notes due September 2029 issued by Solvay, for which bondholder

consent will be sought for the substitution of SpecialtyCo as obligor, subject to the completion of the Partial Demerger.

(3)  Solvay Energy uses brokers for trading in futures of different commodities (e.g., CO2, power, gas, coal). These

transactions are subject to margin calls. In order to cover counterparty credit risk, brokers pay a margin call to Solvay in

[…]

The additional non-recurring related transaction costs that were not recorded as of December 31, 2022, but incurred in

the first quarter of 2023 are reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the financial year ended December

31, 2020 with the corresponding entry recorded as an additional liability in the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of

Financial Position as of December 31, 2022.

In the following tables the amounts of the “Pro forma financial information” are computed as the amounts of “Solvay

historical consolidated” financial statements less the amounts of “SpecialtyCo historical combined” financial statements

and plus the amounts related to the “Divestment of RusVinyl” and other “Pro forma adjustments”.

F-5

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position at December 31, 2022

Solvay

historical

consolidated

SpecialtyCo

historical

combined

Divestment of

RusVinyl

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

financial

information

 Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(in EUR million) Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

ASSETS
Intangible assets 2,048 1,817  -0 232

Goodwill 3,472 2,671  -0 802

Property, plant and equipment 5,311 3,152  2 2,161
Right-of-use assets 474 196  - 279

Equity instruments measured at fair value  71 71  0 -0

Investment in associates and joint ventures 809 204 -431 - 174
Other investments 37 4  -0 33

Deferred tax assets  932 623  106 415

Loans and other assets (a) 466 89   377
Loans to Remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo
(a)

 54

827 773

Other financial instruments 30  30   -  -

Non-current assets   13,651  8,910 -431 935 5,245

Inventories 2,109  1,392   2   720
Trade receivables   2,026   1,027   9   1,009

Income tax receivables   108   20   -1   87
Other financial instruments (a)   206   36  -0 170

IBA (*) receivables with remaining Solvay

Group / SpecialtyCo (a)   1,555

3,529

1,974
Other receivables (a)   1,629   306   143   1,467

Loans to Remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo
(a)  144

2,099

1,954

Cash and cash equivalents   932   244

433

 -1

1,120

Current assets   7,010   4,723  433   5,782   8,502

Total assets   20,661  13,633 2 6,716  13,747

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholder’s equity / Owner's net investment

   10,603  4,922

2 -12

 5,671

Non-controlling interests
   61   24

0

37

Total (Business) Equity   10,664  4,946 2   -12   5,708

Provision for employee benefits   1,057   338   -0  718

Other provisions   743   256   0   487
Deferred tax liabilities   558   479   101   180

Financial debt (a)   2,450   1,078  -   1,371

Borrowings from Remaining Solvay Group /
SpecialtyCo (a)  773

827

54

Other liabilities   303   23   0   280
Non-current liabilities   5,111  2,948   928  3,090

Other provisions   297   118   -   179

Financial debt (a)   510  96   -1   413

Borrowings and IBA (*) liabilities from
Remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo (a)  3,929

5,628

1,699

Trade payables   2,296   972   9   1,333

Income tax payables   119   85   1   35
Dividends payables   165   0   1   166

Other liabilities   1,499  538   163  1,124

Current liabilities 4,885  5,739   5,800  4,949

Total liabilities 9,997  8,687  6,728  8,039

Total equity and liabilities  20,661 13,633 2 6,716 13,747

(a) These balances relate to transactions with related parties as of December 31, 2022. Refer to Note 3.1.

(*) IBA = Internal bank accounts

F-6

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the financial year ended December 31, 2022

Solvay

historical

consolidated

SpecialtyCo

historical

combined

Divestment of

RusVinyl

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

financial

information

 Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(in EUR million) Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Sales (a) 16,071 8,123 - 109 8,057

[…]

For the purposes of the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2022, the investment in

RusVinyl is eliminated as it is assumed that the Divestment occurred on December 31, 2022 and that the estimated cash

consideration for the sale has been received on December 31, 2022.

For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2022, the historical result

of RusVinyl is eliminated as it is assumed that the Divestments occurred on January 1, 2020.

Note 3 – Pro forma adjustments

General

The impact of these pro forma adjustments on the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for the financial

year ended December 31, 2022 is as follows:
 Note 3.1

Related party

adjustment

Note 3.2

Consolidation

adjustment

Note 3.3

Transaction

costs

Pro forma

adjustments

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(in EUR million)

ASSETS

Intangible assets  -0  -0

Goodwill  -0  -0

Property, plant and equipment  2  2

Right-of-use assets  -  -

Equity instruments measured at fair value  0  0

Investments in associates and joint ventures  0  0

Other investments  0  0

Deferred tax assets  106  106

Loans and other assets   -

Loans to Remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo  827   827

   Of which Loans to Remaining Solvay Group  54   54

   Of which Loans to SpecialtyCo  773   773

Other financial instruments  -  -

Non-current assets 827 108 - 935

Inventories  2  2

F-10

Trade receivables  9  9

Income tax receivables  -0  -0

Other financial instruments - -0  -0

IBA receivables with remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo 3,529   3,529

   Of which IBA receivables with remaining Solvay Group 1,555   1,555

   Of which IBA receivables with SpecialtyCo 1,974   1,974

Other receivables 143   143

   Of which Other receivables from SpecialtyCo 143   143

Loans to Remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo 2,099   2,099

   Of which Loans to Remaining Solvay Group 144   144

   Of which Loans to SpecialtyCo 1,954   1,954

Cash and cash equivalents  -1  -1

Current assets 5,772 10 - 5,782

Total assets 6,599 117 - 6,716

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholder’s equity  9 -21 -12

Non-controlling interests  0  0

Equity  9 -21 -12

Provisions for employee benefits  -0  -0

Other provisions  0  0

Deferred tax liabilities  101  101

Financial debt   -

Borrowings from Remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo  827   827

   Of which Borrowings from Remaining Solvay Group 773   773

   Of which Borrowings from SpecialtyCo 54   54

Other liabilities  0  0

Non-current liabilities 827 101 - 928

Other provisions  -  -

Financial debt   -1  -1

Borrowings and IBA liabilities from Remaining Solvay Group /

SpecialtyCo
5,628

5,628

   Of which Borrowings and IBA liabilities from Remaining Solvay

Group
3,929

3,929

   Of which Borrowings and IBA liabilities from SpecialtyCo 1,699   1,699

Trade payables  9  9

Income tax payables  1  1

Dividends payables  1  1

Other liabilities 144 -2 21 163

   Of which Other liabilities to Remaining Solvay Group 144  - 144

Current liabilities 5,772 7 21 5,800

Total liabilities 6,599 108 21 6,728

Total equity and liabilities  6,599 117 - 6,716

The impact of these pro forma adjustments on the Unaudited Pro Forma  Income Statement for the financial year ended

December 31, 2022 is as follows:

 Note 3.1

Related party

adjustment

Note 3.2

Consolidation

adjustment

Note 3.3

Transaction costs

Pro forma

adjustments

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(in EUR million)

Sales - 109 - 109

   of which revenue from non-core activities - 88 - 88

   of which net sales - 21 - 21

Cost of goods sold - -109 - -109

Gross margin - - - -

Commercial costs - - - -

Administrative costs - - - -

Research and development costs - - - -

Other operating gains and (losses) - - - -

Earnings from associates and joint ventures - -2 - -2

Results from portfolio management and major
restructuring

-   5 83   88

F-11

Results from legacy remediation and major
litigations

- - - -

EBIT - 3 83 86

Cost of borrowings - -102 - -102

Interest on loans and short term deposits - 102 - 102

Other gains and (losses) on net indebtedness - 0 - 0

Cost of discounting provisions - - - -

Result from equity investments measured at fair

value
- - - -

Profit/(loss) for the year before income taxes - 3 83 86

Income taxes - -29  -29

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing

operations
-

-27 83 56

Profit for the year from discontinued operations -   -

Profit/(loss) for the year - -27 83 56

Of which attributable to

Solvay share - -27 83 56

non-controlling interests - 0  0

The impact of these pro forma adjustments on the Unaudited Pro Forma  Income Statement for the financial year ended